1,521,132  560,992  1,184,670  156,868

124 SC ESTATE BUILDER BERHAD (Registration No. 200401017162 (655665-T))

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Period from 1 August 2021 to 31 January 2023
cont’d

25.	 LAND HELD FOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT

 Group

 Freehold land
 (Restated)

 RM

As at 1 August 2020, 31 July 2021, 31 January 2023  17,300,000

	 The Group had entered into a Joint Venture Agreement (“JV”) with a third party (“the landowner”). The Group had
extended the JV agreement until 31 December 2025.

26.	authorisation  for issue of financial statements

	 These financial statements were authorised for issue on 31 May 2023 by the Board of Directors.

27.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

	 The Group and the Company had adjusted RM219,263 and RM200,146 from other payables and accruals to
accumulated losses and amount due to director. Besides that, the Group had reclassified property, plant and
equipment of RM17,300,000 to land held for property development.

	 The net effects to the Group’s comparative figures are summarised as below:

	 Statement of Financial Position as at 1 August 2020

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Group  RM  RM  RM

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipemnt  22,852,080  (17,300,000)  5,552,080

Land held for property development  -  17,300,000  17,300,000

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals  (849,550)  100,964  (748,586)

Equity

Accumulated losses  (1,018,115)  100,964  (917,151)

125ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Period from 1 August 2021 to 31 January 2023
cont’d

27.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT  cont’d

	 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 July 2021

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Group  RM  RM  RM

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipemnt  39,290,903  (17,300,000)  21,990,903

Land held for property development  -  17,300,000  17,300,000

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals  (492,523)  242,863  (249,660)

Amount due to director  (10,454)  (23,600)  (34,054)

Equity

Accumulated losses  (2,878,380)  219,263  (2,659,117)

	 Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended 31 July 2021

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Group  RM  RM  RM

Operating expenses and administration expenses  (2,363,737)  118,299  (2,245,438)

Loss before taxation  (1,851,588)  118,299  (1,733,289)

Loss for the financial year  (1,860,265)  118,299  (1,741,966)

	 Statement of Financial Position as at 1 August 2020

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Company  RM  RM  RM

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals  (720,680)  100,964  (619,716)

Equity

Accumulated losses  (7,096,431)  100,964  (6,995,467)

126 SC ESTATE BUILDER BERHAD (Registration No. 200401017162 (655665-T))

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Period from 1 August 2021 to 31 January 2023
cont’d

27.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT  cont’d

	 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 July 2021

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Company  RM  RM  RM

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals  (356,081)  223,746  (132,335)

Amount due to director  (1,987)  (23,600)  (25,587)

Equity

Accumulated losses  (8,586,937)  200,146  (8,386,791)

	 Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended 31 July 2021

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

Company  RM  RM  RM

Operating expenses and administration

expenses  (1,600,059)  99,182  (1,500,877)

Loss before taxation  (1,574,870)  99,182  (1,475,688)

Loss for the financial year  (1,490,506)  99,182  (1,391,324)

127ANNUAL REPORT 2023

No. Location Address
Description /
Existing Use Tenure

Land Area
(Square Meter)

Carrying
Amount

(RM)
Date of

Acquisition

1. Kedah Lot Nos. 815 to 835
Section 47 [Title Nos.
GM 17637 to GM 17657]
respectively, all within town
of Alor Setar, District of
Kota Setar, State of Kedah

Residential
land

Freehold 2,238 square
meters

3,650,000 24 July
2020

2. Melaka Lot No. 10511, PN 23168,
Mukim of Batu Berendam,
District of Melaka Tengah,
Melaka

Commercial
land

Leasehold 8,137 square
meters

1,664,000 24 July
2020

3. Kedah P.T. No. 819 [Title No. HSD